

Press release, March 10, 2021

# Datwyler AGM approves all proposals of the Board

On March 9, Datwyler's Annual General Meeting approved all proposals of the Board by a large majority. This included an increase in the dividend, and a third representative of public shareholders was appointed to the Board of Directors for the first time with Martin Hirzel. Shareholders were able to cast their votes in advance by giving instructions to the independent proxy. Personal attendance was not possible due to the pandemic situation.

The 63rd Annual General Meeting of Dätwyler Holding Inc. took place in Altdorf on Tuesday, March 9, 2021. The shareholders approved all proposals put forward by the Board of Directors by a large majority. The Annual General Meeting was held in compliance with Art. 27 of Swiss COVID-19-Regulation 3. Shareholders were able to exercise their rights and provide their voting instructions through the independent proxy. Due to the pandemic situation, it was not possible for shareholders to attend in person in order to protect their health. In total, 29'952'386 votes or 86.57% of the total number of voting shares were represented.

#### Increased dividend

In view of the higher profitability and promising prospects, the Annual General Meeting approved an increased dividend of CHF 3.20 per bearer share and CHF 0.64 per registered share. This corresponds to a payout ratio of 45.8% of the net result from continuing operations. The dividend will be paid by means of coupon No. 15 as from March 15, 2021. The first trading day without dividend claim (ex-date) is March 11, 2021.

#### Martin Hirzel new on the Board of Directors

Zhiqiang Zhang was not standing for re-election to the Board of Directors. Martin Hirzel was newly elected to the Board as an additional representative of public shareholders. Martin Hirzel is president of Swissmem, the trade association of the Swiss mechanical, electrical engineering and metals industries, Director of Bucher Industries, and was CEO of Autoneum from 2011 to 2019. "I would like to thank Zhiqiang Zhang for his dedicated service to Datwyler and look forward to working with Martin Hirzel," says Datwyler Chairman Paul Hälg. The other directors were all re-elected for a another one-year term of office. The special meeting of bearer shareholders elected, in addition to Martin Hirzel, existing board members Jürg Fedier and Jens Breu as their representatives. The Board of Directors continues to consist of eight members. For the first time, three members represent the interests of public shareholders. Hanspeter Fässler (Chairman), Claude R. Cornaz, and Jens Breu were elected as members of the Nomination and Compensation Committee. KPMG was confirmed as auditor for a further year.

### Datwyler - leading provider of high-quality, system-critical elastomer components

Datwyler is focusing on high-quality, system-critical elastomer components and has leading positions in attractive global markets such as healthcare, mobility and food & beverage. With its recognized core competencies and technological leadership, the company delivers added value to customers in the markets served. Datwyler concentrates on markets that offer opportunities to create more value and sustain profitable growth. With more than 20 operating companies, sales in over 100 countries and more than 6'700 employees Datwyler, headquartered in Switzerland, generates annual sales of more than CHF 1'000 million (incl. online distributor Reichelt). The company has been listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange since 1986 (security no. 3048677).



# **Enquiries:**

Guido Unternährer, Head Corporate Communications, T +41 41 875 19 00, guido.unternaehrer@datwyler.com

# Photos (in print quality):

www.datwyler.com > Medien > Bildarchiv; https://datwyler.com/media/media-library

## Financial Calendar:

Interim Report 2021

11 August 2021